



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 28/2024 and I.A. 10001/2024, 10002/2024**

LAJPAT RAI MUKHEJA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Singh, Mr. Janmejy
Pratap Singh and Mrs. Ramneek
Kaur, Advocates (M: 8585931494).

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **06.05.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 10001/2024 (for exemption)

2. This is an application seeking exemption from filing clear typed copies of documents. Allowed subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

I.A. 10002/2024 (for delay)

3. This is an application for condonation of delay in refileing of the petition. The delay is condoned.

4. Application is disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 28/2024

5. This is a fresh probate petition filed by the Petitioner- Shri. Lajpat Rai Mukheja seeking grant of probate in respect of the Will of brother of the Petitioner - late Sh. Bhim Sain Mukheja and for grant of letter of administration. The Will is dated 25th June, 2018.

6. According to the petition, the said brother i.e. the testator was a



bachelor and used to live with Petitioner and his family members during his lifetime. He did not have a wife or children. It is stated that Late Sh. Bhim Sain Mukheja expired on 30th November, 2018 and the Will dated 25th June, 2018 was his last will and testament before his death.

7. Issue notice to all the Respondents.
8. Let a publication be also made in English and Hindi newspapers. The assets which are mentioned in the Will dated 25th June, 2018 shall also be valued and concerned SDM shall file a report on record within six weeks.
9. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service on 9th July, 2024.
10. List before the Court on 27th August, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MAY 6, 2024
mr/bh