



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 28/2024**

LAJPAT RAI MUKHEJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Janmejy Pratap Singh, Adv.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel
GNCTD with Mr. Sahil Sharma,
Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Tanishq Panwar, Adv. for R-9.

None for R-4 to 8 & 10 despite
service.

R-2, 3, 11 & 12 are yet to be
served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.07.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2024.
2. As per office notice, summons issued to respondents no.1 and 4 to 10 has been served. Summons issued to the respondents no.2 & 11 received back unserved due to shortage of stamp. Service report of summons issued to defendants no.3 and 12 is still awaited.
3. Office noting shows that notice sent to concerned SDM for filing valuation report has been served. However, no valuation report has been filed.



4. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that complete details of the property located at Outram Lane, Kingsway Camp, GTB Nagar, Delhi is required for providing valuation report. Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that he will coordinate with Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 and will provide the complete details. Let needful be done in this regard and valuation report be filed within four weeks.
5. At request, let copy of complete paper book be supplied to Ld. Counsel for respondent no.9 within one week and thereafter, respondent no.9 may file objections alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks with advance copy of the petitioner, who may file reply thereto alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.
6. The remaining respondents no.2 to 8 and 10 may also filed their objections alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks with advance copy of petitioner, who may file reply thereto alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.
7. Citations have not been published.
8. At request of Ld. Counsel for petitioner, let citations be published in terms of the order dated 6.5.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
9. Issue fresh summons of the petition to the respondents no.2, 3, 11 and 12 through all permissible modes for next date of hearing. The respondents no.2, 3, 11 and 12 shall file their objections, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IA within four



weeks from the date of service with advance copy to the petitioner, who may file reply to objections, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and rejoinder qua the captioned IA thereafter within four weeks.

10. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

11. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **20th August, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 9, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any