



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 28/2024**
LAJPAT RAI MUKHEJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Janmejy Pratap Singh, Adv.
(Mob. No. 8585931494 & E-mail:
janmejy.chauhan810@gmail.com)
(through VC).

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr. Sahil Sharma,
Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Anil Panwar with Mr. Aman
Qqyoom Wani, Advs. for R-2, 4 to
6 and 9 to 12.

None for R-7 and 8.

R-3 is yet to be served.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
20.08.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 36722/2024 (by R-9 u/S 151 of CPC seeking directions to petitioner to supply certified legible copies of documents filed with the petition)

1. Ld. Counsel for petitioner accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has not received copy of the same. Let the same be supplied during the course of the day.
2. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that he will supply legible and true copy of Will and in



case, the same is not legible, then, he will provide the inspection of the said Will after taking instructions from the petitioner on the date and venue to be decided by Ld. Counsels for both the parties.

3. At joint request, re-notify captioned IA for consideration on next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 28/2024

4. As per office noting, citations have been filed.
5. Office noting reveals that PF not filed and hence, notice could not be issued to respondents no.2, 3, 11 and 12 in terms of the previous order.
6. Ld. Counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondents no.2, 11 & 12. He has further submitted that he will file vakalatnama on behalf of respondents no.2, 4, 5, 6, 10 to 12. Let the same be filed accordingly.
7. Office noting further shows that valuation report of property no.1674, Outram Line, Kingsway Camp, GTB Nagar, Delhi has been received.
8. At the request of Ld. Counsel for petitioner, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that he will supply copy of valuation report to Ld. Counsel for petitioner through email/WhatsApp on the details to be provided by Ld. Counsel for petitioner. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
9. Office noting further shows that vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no.9.
10. Office noting also reveals that notice sent to respondent no.3 for 09.07.2024 was served on 11.06.2024.
11. Objections and affidavit of admission/denial have not been filed on behalf of respondents no.3 to 10.



- 12.Ld. Counsel for respondent no.9 submits that he has filed an application seeking directions against the petitioner for supply of certified legible copies of documents.
- 13.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
- 14.It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2024.
- 15.Since the time is short, no order for issuing fresh notice to respondent no.3 is being passed.
- 16.Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **27th August, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 20, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any