



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 28/2024 & I.A. No. 36722/2024 (by R-9 u/S
151 CPC seeking directions to petitioner to supply certified
legible copies of documents filed with the petition)

LAJPAT RAI MUKHEJAPetitioner
Through: Ms. Swastika Singh, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD/R-1 (through VC).

Mr. Tanishq Panwar, Adv. for R-2,
4 to 6 and 9 to 12 (through VC).

None for R-7 and 8.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

% **ORDER**
30.07.2025

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.
TEST.CAS. 28/2024

1. Perusal of record shows that citations have already been filed.
2. Perusal of record further shows that valuation report of property no.1674, Outram Line, Kingsway Camp, GTB Nagar, Delhi is already on record.
3. As per office noting, objections-cum-reply alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of the respondents no.9 and 10 vide diary no.2044206/2025.
4. Office noting further reveals that documents with list of documents have been filed on behalf of respondents no.9 and 10 vide dairy no.2044446/2025.



5. No reply to the objection cum-reply of defendants no.9 and 10 and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
6. Ld. Counsel for respondents no.2 and 4 to 6 and 9 to 12 has submitted that the petitioner has supplied certified copy of the said Will in terms of order dated 15.01.2025 to him in terms of the previous order.
7. Objections and affidavit of admission/denial of document have been filed on behalf of respondents no.2, 4, 5, 9, 10 & 11.
8. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 6 request for some more time to file objections and affidavit of admission/denial of documents. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
9. The right of respondents no.7 and 8 to file objections and affidavit of admission/ denial of documents has already been closed.
- 10.Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2, 4 to 6, 9 to 12 submits that as per his knowledge the petitioner had died. Ld. Counsel for petitioner request for some time to verify the death of petitioner.
- 11.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
- 12.Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **12th November, 2025.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 30, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any