



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 28/2024 & I.A. No. 36722/2024 (by R-9 u/S 151 CPC seeking directions to petitioner to supply certified legible copies of documents filed with the petition)

LAJPAT RAI MUKHEJAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Garwal & Ms.
Anuradha, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel
with Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Adv.
for GNCTD/R-1.

Mr. Tanishq Panwar & Mr.
Abhimanyu Chauhan, Advs. for R-
2, 4 to 6 and 9 to 12.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER

12.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.
TEST.CAS. 28/2024

1. Perusal of record shows that citations have already been filed.
2. Perusal of record further shows that valuation report of property no.1674, Outram Line, Kingsway Camp, GTB Nagar, Delhi is already on record.
3. No reply to the objections-cum-reply of defendants no.9 and 10 and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
4. Ld. Counsel for respondents no.2 and 4 to 6 and 9 to 12 has submitted that respondent no. 6 would adopt the objections filed on behalf of respondent nos. 9 & 10.



5. He further submits that the petitioner had died on 26.01.2025 and till date no steps has been taken by the LR's of petitioner for impleadment.
6. Respondent no. 6 is directed to take appropriate steps in this regard by filing appropriate affidavit.
7. Learned counsel for petitioner had appeared on 30.07.2025 and did not inform the court about the death of the petitioner.
8. The statutory period for impleadment of LR's of the sole petitioner had already lapsed.
9. Re-notify the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further direction on **9th December, 2025**.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any